The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the Company�s historical consolidated financial statements, which have been previously filed in the Company�s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, and the historical financial statements of Tigris, which are included elsewhere in this
Form 8-K/A. Since the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements which follow are based upon the financial condition
and operating results of Tigris during periods when it was not under the control or management of Verticalnet, the information presented may
not be indicative of the results which would have actually been obtained had the acquisition been completed on January 1, 2003 nor is it
indicative of future financial or operating results.

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K/A

26

Verticalnet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2003

(in thousands)

Historical (Note 1) January
Private

Placement
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro FormaVerticalnet Tigris

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,408 $ 231 $ 7,122 $ (3,798)(a) $ 7,776

(187)(c)
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 2,438 2,624 �  63 (d) 5,125
Costs and estimated gross profit in excess of billings �  268 �  268
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 539 73 �  612

Total current assets 7,385 3,196 7,122 (3,922) 13,781
Property and equipment, net 116 1,059 �  1,175
Other investments 606 �  �  606
Goodwill �  �  �  8,180 (b) 5,497

(2,683)(e)
Intangible assets, net 900 �  �  3,570 (b) 4,470
Other assets 116 �  �  116

Total assets $ 9,123 $ 4,255 $ 7,122 $ 5,145 $ 25,760

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and convertible notes $ 757 $ 179 $ �  $  (98)(c) $ 835

(3)(d)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,806 718 30 35  (d) 3,589
Deferred revenues 992 �  �  992
Billings in excess of costs and estimated gross profit �  531 �  531
Loan payable - shareholder �  111 �  (111)(c) �
Deferred income taxes payable �  35 �  (35)(d) �
Other current liabilities 147 �  147

Total current liabilities 4,702 1,574 30 (212) 6,094
Deferred rent �  395 �  (395)(d) �
Long-term debt �  173 �  (89)(c) 86

2 (d)

Total liabilities 4,702 2,142 30 (694) 6,180

Total shareholders� equity 4,421 2,113 7,092 7,952  (a) 19,580
111 (c)
459 (d)

(2,683)(e)

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K/A

27

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 9,123 $ 4,255 $ 7,122 $ 5,145 $ 25,760

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K/A

28

Verticalnet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical (Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro FormaVerticalnet Tigris

Revenues $ 9,633 $ 9,786 $ �  $ 19,419
Cost of revenues 3,250 5,810 9,060

Gross profit 6,383 3,976 10,359

Research and development 4,131 �  4,131
Selling, general and administrative 7,227 4,380 (83) (f) 12,436

(474) (g)
1,386 (h)

Restructuring and asset impairment charges (reversals) (480) �  (480)

10,878 4,380 829 16,087

Operating loss (4,495) (404) (829) (5,728)

Interest and other expense, net (6,520) (34) (6,554)

Loss before income tax benefit (11,015) (438) (829) (12,282)

Income tax benefit �  32 (32) (i) �

Net loss $ (11,015) $ (406) $ (861) $ (12,282)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.70) $ (0.70)

Weighted average common shares outstanding used in basic and diluted
per share calculation (Note 4) 15,675 1,870 17,545

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K/A

29

VERTICALNET, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Note 1: HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The historical balances of Verticalnet, Inc. (�Verticalnet� or the �Company�) reflect the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 and the
consolidated results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003, as reported in the consolidated financial statements which have been
previously filed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003. The historical balances of Tigris Corp.